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IN THE DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA  FILED IN DISTRICT COURT

State of Oklahoma PLAINTIFF, ; OKLAHOMA COUNTY
vs. o NORMEY Y 0n
DANIEL K HOLTZCLAW ; TIM RHODES
CF = 2014 - 5 8 6 9 DEFENDANT. ) 1% COU%RK

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COMES NOW /Jﬁ”‘W
DAVID W. PRATER THE DULY ELECTED, QUALIFIED AND ACTING DISTRICT ATTORNEY IN
AND FOR OKLAHOMA COUNTY, DISTRICT NO. 7, STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND ON HIS OFFICIAL OATH INFORMS THE
DISTRICT COURT THAT

COUNT 1: ON OR ABOUT THE 27TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF SEXUAL
BATTERY WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
BYDANIEL K HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY TOUCHED AND
FELT THE BODY OR PRIVATE PARTS OF T.B.,, IN A LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS MANNER
AND IN A MANNER CALCULATED TO AROUSE AND EXCITE SEXUAL INTERESTS AND
WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF T.B., TO-WIT: DIRECTING T.B. TO EXPOSE HER BREASTS
AND THEN TOUCHING HER BARE BREASTS WITH HIS HAND WITHOUT HER CONSENT
AFTER DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW HAD DETAINED HER, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISONS
OF SECTION 1123(B) OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE
PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 2 : ON OR ABOUT THE 14TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF INDECENT
EXPOSURE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA
CITY POLICE OFFICER, WHO, WILLFULLY AND LEWDLY DIRECTED, PROCURED,
AND/OR COUNSELED C.R., TO EXPOSE HER BARE BREASTS TO THE VIEW OF DANIEL K.
HOLTZCLAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL STIMULATION OF DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1021(A)(2) OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 3: ONOR ABOUT THE 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF BURGLARY IN THE
FIRST DEGREE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA,
BY DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, BROKE AND ENTERED THE DWELLING HOUSE OF
T.B. LOCATED AT 1530 N.E. 15TH STREET, OKLAHOMA CITY, WHILE TERRY WAYNE
WILLIAMS WAS INSIDE THE HOUSE, BY THE DEFENDANT OPENING A CLOSED DOOR
AND WITH THE INTENT TO COMMIT INDECENT EXPOSURE, PURSUANT TO TITLE 21,
SECTION 1021(A)(2) OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND/OR SOME OTHER SEXUAL
ASSAULT UPON T.B., ALL IN VIOLATION OF TITLE 21, SECTION 1431 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 4: ON OR ABOUT THE 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF INDECENT
EXPOSURE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER TIIE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY AND LEWDLY DIRECTED, PROCURED,
AND/OR COUNSELED T.B., TO EXPOSE HER BARE BREASTS TO THE VIEW OF DANIEL K.
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HOLTZCLAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL STIMULATION OF DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1021(A)(2) OF TITLE 21 OF THE
OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA.
COUNT 5: ON OR ABOUT THE 25TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF INDECENT

EXPOSURE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY AND LEWDLY DIRECTED, PROCURED,
AND/OR COUNSELED T.B., TO EXPOSE HER BARE VAGINA TO THE VIEW OF DANIEL K.
HOLTZCLAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL STIMULATION OF DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1021A)(2) OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 6: ONOR ABOUT THE 26TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF STALKING WAS
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY DANIEL K.
HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA CITY
POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY, MALICIOUSLY, AND/OR REPEATEDLY FRIGHTENED,
INTIMIDATED, THREATENED, HARASSED, AND/OR MOLESTED T.B., HEREBY CAUSING
T.B.TO FEEL FRIGHTENED, INTIMIDATED, THREATENED, HARASSED, AND/OR
MOLESTED, BY AGAIN APPEARING AT HER HOUSE FOLLOWING TWO PRIOR SEXUAL
ASSAULTS AND THREATENING T.B., BY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED THREATS, WITH
FUTURE SEXUAL ASSAULTS, FUTURE ARREST FOR OUTSTANDING WARRANTS, AND/OR
PHYSICAL HARM, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1173 OF TITLE 21 OF
THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 7 : ON OR ABOUT THE 14TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF SEXUAL BATTERY
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY DANIEL K
HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA CITY
POLICE OFFICER, KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY TOUCHED AND/OR FELT THE
BODY OR PRIVATE PARTS OF FM,, IN A LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS MANNER AND IN A
MANNER CALCULATED TO AROUSE AND EXCITE SEXUAL INTERESTS AND WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF F.M., TO-WIT: BY DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TOUCHING THE BREASTS
OF F.M. WITH HIS HAND AND OVER HER CLOTHING, WIHTOUT HER CONSENT, AND
AFTER DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW HAD DETAINED F.M., CONTRARY TO THE PROVISONS
OF SECTION 1123(B) OF TITLE 21 OF TIIE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE
PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 8 : ON OR ABOUT THE 24TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF FORCIBLE ORAL
SODOMY WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY, UNLAWFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED THE DETESTABLE AND ABOMINABLE CRIME AGAINST NATURE WITH
ONE R.G., BY HAVING UNNATURAL CARNAL COPULATION BY MOUTH WITH R.G., BY
FORCING R.G. TO ALLOW DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIS PENIS IN THE MOUTH
OF R.G., WHILE BEING THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL HARM IF SHE
DID NOT COMPLY, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 888 OF TITLE 21 OF
THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 9: ON OR ABOUT THE 24TH DAY OF APRIL, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF RAPE IN THE FIRST
DEGREE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WHO WILLFULLY, KNOWINGLY, AND BY MEANS OF
FORCE, OR THREATS OF FORCE, ACCOMPANIED BY APPARENT POWER OF EXECUTION,
THEREOF TO R.G., ACCOMPLISHED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH R.G., TO-WIT: BY
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DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW HAVING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE BY FORCING R.G. TO ALLOW
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIS PENIS IN THE VAGINA OF R.G., WHILE BEING
THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL HARM IF SHE DID NOT COMPLY,
AGAINST R.G.'S. WILL AND WITHOUT R.G.'S CONSENT, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS
OF SECTION 1111 AND 1114 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST
THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 10 : ON OR ABOUT THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF FORCIBLE ORAL
SODOMY WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHQ, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY, UNLAWFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED THE DETESTABLE AND ABOMINABLE CRIME AGAINST NATURE WITH
ONE S.E., BY HAVING UNNATURAL CARNAL COPULATION BY MOUTH WITH S.E., BY
FORCING S.E.. TO ALLOW DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIS PENIS IN THE MOUTH
OF S.E., WHILE BEING THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL HARM, IF SHE
DID NOT COMPLY, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 888 OF TITLE 21 OF
THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

COUNT 11 ; ONOR ABOUT THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF RAPE IN THE FIRST
DEGREE WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY, KNOWINGLY AND BY MEANS OF
FORCE, OR THREATS OF FORCE, ACCOMPANIED BY APPARENT POWER OF EXECUTION
THEREOF TO S.E., ACCOMPLISHED SEXUAL INTERCOURSE WITH S.E., TO-WIT: BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW HAVING SEXUAL INTERCOURSE BY FORCING S.E.. TO ALLOW
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIiS PENIS IN THE VAGINA OF S.E., WHILE BEING
THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL HARM IF SHE DID NOT COMPLY,
AGAINST S.E.'S WILL AND WITHOUT S.E.'S CONSENT, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS
OF SECTION 1111 AND 1114 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST
THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 12: ON OR ABOUT THE 8TH DAY OF MAY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF FORCIBLE ORAL
SODOMY WAS FELONIQUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY, UNLAWFULLY, AND FELONIOUSLY
COMMITTED THE DETESTABLE AND ABOMINABLE CRIME AGAINST NATURE WITH
ONE T.M., BY HAVING UNNATURAL CARNAL COPULATION BY MOUTH WITH TM,, BY
FORCING T.M.. TO ALLOW DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIS PENIS IN THE MOUTH
OF T.M., WHILE BEING THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL HARM, IF SHE
DID NOT COMPLY, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 888 OF TITLE 21 OF
THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 13 : ON OR ABOUT THE 26TH DAY OF MAY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF SEXUAL BATTERY
WAS FELONIQUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY DANIEL K
HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA CITY
POLICE OFFICER, KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY TOUCHED AND/OR FELT THE
BODY OR PRIVATE PARTS OF C.J., IN A LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS MANNER AND IN A
MANNER CALCULATED TO AROUSE AND EXCITE SEXUAL INTERESTS AND WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF C.J., TO-WIT: BY DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TOUCHING THE BREASTS OF
C.J. WITH HIS HAND AND OVER HER CLOTHING, WIHTOUT HER CONSENT, AFTER
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW HAD DETAINED C.J., CONTRARY TO THE PROVISONS OF
SECTION 1123(B) OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE
AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 14 : ON OR ABOUT THE 26TH DAY OF MAY, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF SEXUAL BATTERY

WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY DANIEL K
HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA CITY
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POLICE OFFICER, KNOWINGLY AND INTENTIONALLY TOUCHED AND/OR FELT THE
BODY OR PRIVATE PARTS OF C.J.,, IN A LEWD AND LASCIVIOUS MANNER AND IN A
MANNER CALCULATED TO AROUSE AND EXCITE SEXUAL INTERESTS AND WITHOUT
THE CONSENT OF C.J., TO-WIT: BY DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TOUCHING THE VAGINA
AND PUBIC AREA OF C.J. WITH HIS HAND UNDER THE CLOTHES, WITHOUT HER
CONSENT, AND AFTER THE DEFENDANT HAD DETAINED C.J.,, CONTRARY TO THE
PROVISONS OF SECTION 1123(B) OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND
AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

COUNT 15: ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF INDECENT EXPOSURE
WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY DANIEL K.
HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN OKLAHOMA CITY
POLICE OFFICER, WILLFULLY AND LEWDLY EXPOSED, DIRECTED, PROCURED, AND/OR
COUNSELED J.L., TO EXPOSE HER BARE BREASTS TO THE VIEW OF DANIEL K.
HOLTZCLAW FOR THE PURPOSE OF SEXUAL STIMULATION OF DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW,
CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1021 OF TITLE 21 OF THE OKLAHOMA
STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNT 16 : ON OR ABOUT THE 18TH DAY OF JUNE, 2014, A.D., THE CRIME OF FORCIBLE ORAL
SODOMY WAS FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, BY
DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW, WHO, WHILE ACTING UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF AN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE OFFICER, WHO WILLFULLY, UNLAWFULLY, AND
FELONIOUSLY COMMITTED THE DETESTABLE AND ABOMINABLE CRIME AGAINST
NATURE WITH ONE I.L, BY HAVING UNNATURAL CARNAL COPULATION BY MOUTH
WITH J.L., BY FORCING J.L. TO ALLOW DANIEL K. HOLTZCLAW TO PLACE HIS PENIS IN
THE MOUTH OF J.L., WHILE BEING THREATENED WITH ARREST AND/OR PHYSICAL, IF
SHE DID NOT COMPLY, CONTRARY TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 888 OF TITLE 21
OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTES, AND AGAINST THE PEACE AND DIGNITY OF THE STATE
OF OKLAHOMA.

DAVID W. PRATER

BY

ASPATANT DISTRICZATTORNEY
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I HAVE EXAMINED THE FACTS IN THIS CASE AND RECOMMEND THAT A WARRANT DO ISSUE, (22 O.S.: 231).
DAVID W. PRATER

BY

ASSISZANT DISTRICT A{JORNEY

STEPHANIE ALEXANDER
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

AB
320 ROBERT S KERR

OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73102

RECORDS MONICA BLACK
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

A CARTER

OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

ZAFAR CHAUDHRY
4305 N JUNE AVE
OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73112

SE
320 ROBERT S KERR

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

C GORDON ;
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

DET ROCKY GREGORY
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

D GULIKERS .
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

NAME OF WITNESSES

A ARGO
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

TB
320 ROBERT S KERR SUITE 505

OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73102

W BOOTH
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

KELLY CASSIDY
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

KIM DAVIS
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

RG
320 ROBERT S KERR
OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73102

LAB UNIT CHELSEA GORDON
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

CALENA GROVES
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

KIM HATCHER
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102
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DANNY HIGGINBOTTOM
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

L4

SGT JOE HILL
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

DET VALARI HOMAN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

J KUHLMAN
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

MARISHA LIGONS
2620 N ANN ARBOR APT 108

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73127

™
320 ROBERT S. KERR STE 505

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

MICHAEL MCBRIDE
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

DISPATCHER ALAN MEYERS
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

PAULA OVERTON
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

ROBERT HIGH
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

MICHELLE HOLLAND
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

ClJ
320 ROBERT S KERR STE 505

OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73102

JL
320 ROBERT S KERR STE 505

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

FM
320 ROBERT S. KERR AVE STE 505

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

JANET MANSFIELD
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

TRAYCE MCCRAY
2460 W I-44

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73112

TIM MUZNY
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

NIMESH PATEL
6600 NW EXPRESSWAY APT 121

OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73132
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OCPD SHARRI PETEET
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

CR
320 ROBERT S KERR RM 505

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73102

ALAN SALMON
OK STATE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

800 E. SECOND STR
EDMOND OK. 73034

CHRIS PAUL SHELTON
2303 NW LOTTIE

OKLAHOMA CITY,OK 73117

MICHAEL STOYANOSKI
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

B TAYLOR *
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

J THOMAS
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

DENISE WENZEL
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

TERRY WAYNE WILLIAMS
2130 SE 59TH STREET APT 101

OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73129

GLORIA JEAN PRINCE
7809 DECOY DRIVE

ARLINGTON, TX

OCPD LUCY RAINS
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

OCPD AMY SCOTT
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

OCPD LESLIE SMITH
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

CALEB TAULBEE
12275 AUTUMN BROOK

GUTHRIE, OK 73044

DNA TESTING ELAINE TAYLOR
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK, 73102

D WEGNER
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

DAN WILLIAMS
OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT

701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

MELISSA WILLIS
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OKLAHOMA CITY POLICE DEPT
701 N. COLCORD DRIVE
OKLAHOMA CITY OK. 73102

DAVID WYCKOFF
808 EATL A RODKEY DRIVE
EDMOND, OK 73003
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[N THE DISTRICT COURT Y6 g 4
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY 2014

STATE OF OKLAHOMA . olM Ry,
§_COURT ;LS

AFFIDAVIT AND APPLICATION FOR ARREST WARRANT
AND THE ARREST WARRANT FOR THE PERSON OF:

Holtzclaw, Daniel
White male
DOB: 12-10-1986
Black hair, Brown eyes
62, 2601bs
SSN: 560-93-8468

FOR THE CHARGES OF: Rape 1 SS 21-1115
Rape by Instrumentation $S 21-1111.1

Forcible Oral Sodomy S8 21-888 (3 counts)
Sexual Battery SS 21-1123.B (2 counts)
Indecent Exposure SS 21-1021.A.2 (2 counts)

1, Detective K. Davis, 0679, the Affiant, being first duly swom, uﬁon oath, depose and

say:

which establish probable cause to believe that 2

That the facts known to the Affiant
d that the offense was committed by the above named

criminal offense was committed, an
person, arc the following:

Your affiant, Detective Kim Davis, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and stale as

fotlows:

' I am a police officer lor the City of Oklahoma City. I have been a police officet for
Oklahoma City for the past 27 years. I am currently assigned to the Investigations

Bureau in the Sex Crimes Unit. | have been assigned to the Sex Crimes Unit for the past

13+ years.

Crimes Unit in reference o the above named

On 5-8-14 an investigation began in the Sex
ing differcnt women

defendant, an Oklatoma City Police Officer, sexually assault

During the investigation Detective Rocky Gregory spoke with Vietim T.M. who advised
she was sexually assaulted by the above named Defendant. T.M. advised she was
stopped by this Oklahoma City Police Officer while she was walking at 2700 N. Lindsay.
The defendant piaced her in his cat and took her to the 700 block of NE 24" St., in
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County where he made T.M. put his penis inside her mouth.

PAGE 2/4 " RCVD AT 8/2 158 i
212014 11:58:15 AM {Central Daylight Time] * SVR:SVPRFAXVO1i6 * DNIS:61133 * CSID: * DURATION (mm-ss):0240
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Page 2
Affidavit for Arrest Warrant
Daniel Holtzclaw

He then drove her around the area and let her go. The investigation revealed the incident
occurred on 5-8-14.

On 6-18-14 Detective Davis received a call-oul involving a victim making the allegation
of being sexually assaulted by an Oklahoma City Police Officer.

Detective Davis responded to the hospital and interviewed Victim J.L. She disclosed she

was stopped on traffic at N.W. 50 and Lincoln in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. She

said the officer made her sit in the back seat of his patrol car. She stated during her '
contact with the officer he made her lift up her shirt and expose her breasts. He made her

pull down her pants. She said the officer took his penis out of his pants and made her put

it in her mouth. The victim submitted to a SANE exam.

During the investigation Detective Gregory came into contact with Victim T.B. who
advised she was sexually assaulted by the above listed Defendant. T.B. advised the
defendant harassed her on various occasions. The investigation revealed on 02/27/14 the
defendant conducted a traffic stop on T.B.at I5S30NE 157, in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
County. He placed T.B. in the backseat of his patro} car. The defendant made the victim
expose her breasts. The defendant touched both barc breasts with his hands. T.B. had
city warrants and he advised her to “play by his rules” and he would help her. T.B. was

released that day.

On 03/25/14 the defendant returned to 1530 NE 15", Victim T.B. arrived and he made
her get in his patrol car. The defendant made T.B. expose her breasts to him again. He
also had her show him ber vagina as well. The defendant did not touch her on this
occasion. The defendant let her go.

During the investigation Detective Gregory spoke with Victim C.R. The victim disclosed
the above listed defendant stopped her near NE 16" St. and Fonshill Ave, in Oklahoma

' City, Oklahoma Counly. The defendant had C.R. expose her breasts to him. The

' defendant let her go. The investigation rcvealed this incident occurred on 3-14-14.

" During the investigation Detective Davis located Vietim S.E. She disclosed she was
walking in the area of N.E. 18 and Highland Dr., in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County

) when the above named defendant stopped her. She stated the officer made her get in the

' back of his patrol car. He made her put his penis in her mouth. He drove her 10 a school
located at N.E. 18 and Miramar Blvd., in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County. She stated
the defendant made her get out of the car, bend over, and he forced his penis into her
vagina. The defendant let her go. The investigation revealed this incident occurred on 5-

7-14.
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During the investigation Detective Davis located Victim F.M. She disclosed she was
walking in the area of N.E. 18" and Kate Ave., in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County
whea she was stopped by the above named defendant. She stated the officer fondled her
hreasts on the outside of her clothing during this contact and then let her go. The
investigation revealed this incident occurred on 4-14-14.

During the investigation Detective Davis located Victim C.J. She disclosed she was
walking in the area of N.E. 16™ and Jordan St., in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County
when she was stopped by the above named defendant. She stated when the officer
searched her he was standing behind her. He fondled her breasts on the outside of her
clothing. He put his hand down the front of her pants and panties and put his fingers on
her vagina and touched her clitoris. The investigation revealed this incident occurred on
5-26-14.

This case was staffed with Oklahoma County District Attorney David Prater and
Oklahoma County Assistant District Atlotney Gayland Gieger. Upon review, they
authorized filing one (1) count of Rape I; one (1) count of Rape by Instrumentatson, three
(3) counts of Forcible Oral Sodomy; two (2) counts of Sexual Battery and two (2) counts ;
of Indecent Exposure on Daniel Holtzclaw. 1

Upon completion of this investigation, your affiant believes the above named defendant,
Daniel Holtzclaw, is in violation of Oklahoma Statute Title 21, Section 1115, Rape [;
Oklahoma Statute Title 21 Section 1111.1, Rape by Instcumeatation; Oklahoma Statute
Title 21, Section 21-888, Forcible Oral Sodomy; Oklahoma Statute Title 21, Section
1123.B, Sexual Battery and Oklahoma Statute Title 21, Section 1021.A.2, Indecent i

Exposure.

Y our affiant respectfully requests an arrest warrant be issued in Defendant’s name for the
above listed charges.

—_ e —

AFFIANT

Subscribed and swom to before me this 21st day of August 2014. |

. e
) R b e
JUDGE OF ¥HE DISTRICT COURT
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OI OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
FILED IN DISTRICT C
.T COURT
OKLAHO
ARREST WARRANT A Eellling

Defendant: Holtzclaw, Daniel AUG 2 2 2014
White Male TIM RHODES

DOB: 12-10-1986 é WT CLERK

Black hair, Brown eyes, 6'2, 260lbs
SSN: 560-93-8468

Did on or about from February 2014 to 6-18-14, in the county of Oklahoma, State of
Oklzhoma, commit the crimes of Rape I, Rape by Instrumentation, Forcible Oral Sodomy
(3 counts), Sexual Battery (2) counts and Indecent Exposure (2 counts).

To all sheriffs, Peace Officers and Police Officers with the said State:

You are hereby commanded to take Daniel Holizelaw into custody for the commission of
the crimes of Rape I, Rape by Instrumentation, Forcible Oral Sodomy, Sexual Battery
and Indecent Exposure and bring him without unnecessary delay before a Judge of the

District Court to be dealt with according to law.

The defendant is to be admitted to bail in the sum of # 5 millioa Cash Bond!

. S
0["\(‘,uﬂ) (_’-‘ 11“

' JUDGE OF'XE DISTRICT COURT X

' DATE ISSUED: Aglgnsi Q2014

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THATI EXECUTED THE ABOVE WARRANT BY TAKING

DQ/) ECC HaL‘{g(,[q‘/_, into custody and placing said Person in the _( ét ¢ra hamq Cc:qn fy

jail for safekeeping until further order of the court.

08 [l L4 i L, Oreyoy

DATE ARRESTING OFFICER

~
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
)
Vvs. ) AFFIDAVIT OF
) PROBABLE CAUSE
5
DEFENDANT: Holtzclaw, Daniel
DOB 12/10/86, W/M, 602/260
SSN 560-93-8468
14200 N. May
OKC, OK 73134
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) ys] QY
)SS.  Charge: 214438
) BREAINGANDENTERING
) ﬁurol‘vy |
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )

I, DETECTIVE ROCKY GREGORY, being first duly sworn upon oath, depose and
state as follows:

I am a police officer employed by the City of Oklahoma City, Oklahoma. I am
currently assigned to the SEX CRIMES Unit.

THE FACTS KNOWN, WHICH ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE TO
BELIEVE A CRIMINAL OFFENSE WAS COMMITED AND THE OFFENSE
WAS COMMITTED BY THE ABOVE NAMED PERSON ARE THE
FOLLOWING:

On 08/14/14 1, Det. Gregory, was working on a sexual assault investigation involving
SU Holtzclaw. VI T.B. was a victim of a Sexual Battcry and Indecent Exposure by
SU Holtzclaw on a separate incident. During this investigation it was later learned
that SU Holtzclaw went inside VI T.B. residence on 03/25/14 without permission to
enter. SU Holtzclaw is a Oklahoma City Police Officer.

A witness T. Williams was in the back bedroom asleep alone in the residence.

Williams advised that he was awakened by Ofc. Holtzclaw and made to go outside. ,
Williams advised that he did not give permission for SU Holtzclaw to enter this |
residence. The victim was not present for this incident. The doors were all closed

and he came inside without consent or warrant. Ofc. Holtzclaw advised Williams

this was 'a lone woman's residence' and was persistant in saying he shouldn't be

there. Williams advised him this was his girlfriends residence.

The charge was accepted by the Oklahoma County District Attorney's Office.

This incident stated happened in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County.
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PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

ARRESTED PERSON: COUNTY: OKlahorq o
LASTNAME:_ Hol 42 dan FIRST:___Dgnied, M.L -
D.0.B:__|Q//0 /%G sst:_ SO 93 §Ylf ARRESTDATE__ O&/31/jY
CASE#___ 1Y~ (10, §1 6l RELATED CASE #:
OFFENSE (Warrentless Arrest for State Felony or Misdemeanor Charge):
Stalking  D1- 1173 A

SYNOPSIS OF ARREST TO INCLUDE ALL ELEMENTS OF THE CHARGED CRIME: (BAC )

@) 0 i t /, s n valy!

U [t Z i f
thin Detectie  +hat on QZ&J/LSH_&L&MMQL
res! ¢ b | /

— SU Holtacdenr thon Jouched hee brcasls bace honded VI had sarrants
_ b er areest bat he gduisd  de week ith him o he cauld tel corg

_of b VZ_ thoysht this was i pefecoce Yo scvuel acts. On 03 /25 /1
J%%MMMM%_%

) A ) [
Conk. ..
I swear the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief,
OFFICER: Qac, i’ - 6,% ecy COMMISSION#:__ | 3 3D
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA %SS' A= 7‘7’ A
Subscribed and swomn to me thi&ru?:lay of W NT — Ql L:fj

oy v ke Al
otary 1c U

My Commission Expires:
U -2(-2015

I'have reviewed the above information and believe the necessary elements exist for an arrest based on probable cause.

SUPERVISOR: /L Tim Mu= a4, COMMISSION #:__ G ( 9

o 3 e i o v vk o o o e o ool ok o o o ok v ok o o ok ok

This Court having conducted a probable cause determination for the above named person's arrest without a warrant finds:
[] Probable cause for the person's arrest existed at the time of the arrest. Arraignment before a Magistrate is ordered.

[] Probable cause for the person's arrest did NOT exist at the time of the arrest. The person is ordered released from
custody immediately.

Done this day of ,19_ ,at m.

(Revised 8/20/97) A= .
Judge of the District Court



